THE DATASHEET OF
TS431CS RLG
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
                                             TS431
Taiwan Semiconductor
                  1                                                                   Version: I2104
2.495V Programmable Shunt Voltage Reference
GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Taiwan Semiconductor
                  3                                                                   Version: I2104
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART NO. PACKAGE PACKING
TS431ACX RFG SOT-23 3,000pcs / 7” Reel
TS431BCX RFG SOT-23 3,000pcs / 7” Reel
TS431ACS RLG SOP-8 2,500pcs / 13” Reel
TS431BCS RLG SOP-8 2,500pcs / 13” Reel
BLOCK DIAGRAM
* The deviation parameters ∆VREF and ∆IREF are defined as difference between the maximum value and minimum value
   obtained over the full operating ambient temperature range that applied.
* The average temperature coefficient of the
   reference input voltage, VREF is defined as:
Where: T2-T1 = full temperature change.
             αVREF can be positive or negative depending on whether the slope is positive or negative.
             Example: Maximum VREF=2.496V at 30oC, minimum VREF =2.492V at 0oC, VREF =2.495V at 25oC, ΔT=70oC
           αVREF | = [4mV / 2495mV] * 106 / 70oC ≈ 23ppm/oC
Because minimum VREF occurs at the lower temperature, the coefficient is positive.
* The dynamic impedance ZKA is defined as:
 | ZKA | = ΔVKA / ΔIKA
* When the device operating with two external resistors, R1 and R2, (refer to Figure 2) the total dynamic impedance of
   the circuit is given by:
           | ZKA | = Δv / Δi | ≈ ZKA | * (1 + R1 / R2)
                                             TS431
Taiwan Semiconductor
                  4                                                                   Version: I2104
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION – STABILITY
When  TS431A/431B is used as a shunt regulator, there are two options for selection of CL, are recommended for optional stability:
A) No load capacitance across the device, decouple at the load.
B) Large capacitance across the device, optional decoupling at the load.
The reason for this is that TS431A/431B exhibits instability with capacitances in the range of 10nF to 1µF (approx.) at light cathode
current up to 3mA (typ). The device is less stable the lower the cathode voltage has been set for. Therefore while the device will